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BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) ORDER
2014 AMENDMENT ORDER NO. 1 2017

The Council of the Borough of Charnwood (hereinafter referred to as “the
Council”) in exercise of its powers under Sections 32, 35 and Part |V of Schedule
9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (hereinafter referred to as “the Act”)
and all other enabling powers and with the consent of the Leicestershire County
Council in accordance with Section 39(3) of the Act and after consulting the Chief
Officer of Police in accordance with Part Il of Schedule 9 of the Act, HEREBY

MAKES the following Order:-

1. (i) This Order is supplemental to the Borough of Charnwood (Off-Street
Parking Places) Order 2014 (“the Original Order”) which subject as
hereinafter mentioned remains in full force and effect.

(i) This Order shall come into operation on 31%' March 2017 and may be
cited as the Borough of Charnwood (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2014
Amendment Order No. 1 2017.

(iii) Definitions and interpretation are as provided in the Original Order with
the exception that the replacement amended or additional definitions set
out or described in the Second Schedule hereto shall be read and
construed as if the same were incorporated in Article 3 of the Original
Order and any replaced or redundant wording of that said Article 3 as
identified in the Second Schedule shall now be revoked to the extent that
the same is inconsistent with such replacement amended or additional
definitions.

2. The First Schedule to the Original Order shall be revoked and replaced with
the First Schedule hereto which shall now be read and construed as if the
same was First Schedule to the Original Order.

3. Article 13 of the Original Order shall be amended by inserting the words
“Electric Vehicle” immediately following the word “Coach” and immediately
before the words “or Motor Cycle”






10.

Article 14 of the Original Order shall be amended by inserting the wording,
"with marked Parking Bays" immediately before the words "shall be
positioned wholly within one Parking Bay" in the second line of the said
Article.

A new Article, being numbered Article 20A shall be inserted into the Original
Order following Article 20 and shall provide “In those Parking Places with
Electric Vehicle Charge Point Bays, Electric Vehicles may park only within
specifically designated bays marked for such Vehicles if the Owner or Driver
is charging the Electric Vehicle at the Charge Point during the time the
Vehicle occupies the Parking Place.

A new Article, being numbered as Article 24A, shall be inserted in the
Original Order following Article 24 and shall provide “At the Council's
discretion, it may grant an Outwoods Season Permit for the parking of a
specified Vehicle”.

A new Article, being numbered as Article 24B, shall be inserted in the
Original Order following Article 24 and shall provide “At the Council's
discretion, it may grant an Outwoods Volunteer Permit for the parking of a
specified Vehicle”.

A new Article, being numbered as Article 44A shall be inserted in the
Original Order following Article 44 and shall provide “Where an Electric
Vehicle parks within an Electric Charge Point Parking Bay during the
charged hours specified in column 5 of Schedule 1, the Driver shall pay
such charges or shall display such badge, permit or ticket as is specified in
column 6 of Schedule 1 in such manner as provided in this Order”

A new Article, being numbered as Article 44B shall be inserted in the
Original Order following Article 44A and shall provide “Where an Electric
Vehicle uses a Charge Point, the Council will not levy any charge for the
electricity used. There may be a charge payable to the operator of the
equipment for which the Driver or Owner of the Electric Vehicle is solely
responsible.”

A new Article, being numbered as Article 47A, shall be inserted in the
Original Order following Article 47 and shall provide “Any Electric Vehicle
using or remaining in any Electric Charge Point Parking Bay shall be at the
Owners or Drivers risk and the Council its agents officers or employees
shall not be liable for loss or damage caused to it, its contents, accessories
or equipment used to charge the Vehicle howsoever arising including
damage caused directly or indirectly as a result of a Vehicle being removed
from the parking Place under the provisions of Articles 68-73".






11. Article 57 of the Original Order shall be amended by inserting the words,
“(where the Parking Place has marked Parking Bays)" immediately following
the words “A Vehicle shall not be permitted to wait in a Parking Place other

than in a Parking Bay".

The COMMON SEAL of THE COUNCIL OF
THE BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD
was hereunto affixed

in the presence of: - (— —

Authorised Signatory

Dated this 3\‘5‘35' day of March 2017






FIRST SCHEDULE
(Replacement Schedule to Original Order as varied)

Specified Parking

Hours of

Name of Parking Place | Places for classes of | operation of rgﬁ:'ro?nm Charged Hours Sehle Cha;ge nr_tApplicahle
vehicle Parking Place ging ermi
1 2 3 4 5 6
Up to half an hour  £0.20
06:00 to 18:00 Up to one hour £0.60
Monday to Saturday Up to 2 hours £1.60
(excluding Bank Up to 3 hours £2.20
Holidays) Up to 4 hours £3.20
Up to 5 hours £4.90
All day(06:00- 18:00) £6.00
. (i} Motor vehicles
Reshive Lane (i} Motor cycles 24 Hours Pay on Foot Applicable Permits: Market Trader

Loughborough

Permit, Partner Organisation Permit,
Season Permit & Staff Permit

18:00 to 00:00
Monday to Saturday

06:00 to 00:00
Sunday and Bank
Holidays

Monday to Saturday(18:00 onwards)
Sundays & Bank Holidays
£0.60

Applicable Permits: Market Trader
Permit, Partner Organisation Permit,
Season Permit & Staff Permit




Southfield Road
Loughborough

(i) Motor vehicles

24 Hours

Between 06:00
and 18:00, no
return within
one hour if
parked for three
hours or less

Pay and Display

06:00 to 18:00
Monday to Saturday
(excluding Bank
Holidays)

Up to half an hour

Up to one hour
Up to 2 hours
Up to 3 hours
Up to 4 hours
Up to 5 hours

£0.20
£0.60
£1.60
£2.20
£3.20
£4.90

All day(06:00-18:00) £6.00

Applicable Permits: Market Trader

Permit & Season Permit

18:00 to 00:00
Monday to Saturday

06:00 to 00:00
Sunday and Bank
Holidays

Monday to Saturday(18:00 onwards)

Sundays & Bank Holidays

£0.60

Applicable Permits: Market Trader

Permit & Season Permit

Southfield Offices Staff

Car Park
Loughborough

(iY Motor vehicles

24 Hours

Between 06:00
and 18:00, no
return within
one hour if
parked for three
hours or less

Pay and Display

24 Hours
Monday to Sunday

Staff Permit & Partner Organisation

Permit (within the Terms and
Conditions of the Permits)

Mon-Permit Holders:

06:00 to 18:00
Saturdays (excluding
Bank Holidays)

Up to half an hour

Up to one hour
Up to 2 hours
Up to 3 hours
Up to 4 hours
Up to 5 hours

£0.20
£0.60
£1.60
£2.20
£3.20
£4.90

All day(06:00-18:00) £6.00




18:00 to 00:00
Monday to Saturday

06:00 to 00:00
Sunday and Bank
Holidays

Monday to Saturday(18:00 onwards)
Sundays & Bank Holidays
£0.60

Southfield Offices
Visitors Car Park

(i) Motor Vehicles

24 Hours

Between 06:00
and 18:00, no
return within
one hour if
parked for three
hours or less

Free
Maximum Stay
Two Hours

06:00 to 18:00
Monday to Friday
{excluding Bank
Holidays)

Not Applicable

Pay and Display

06:00 to 18:00
Saturdays (excluding
Bank Holidays)

Up to half an hour  £0.20

Up to one hour £0.60
Up to 2 hours £1.60
Up to 3 hours £2.20
Up to 4 hours £3.20
Up to 5 hours £4.90

All day(06:00-18:00) £6.00

Applicable Permits: None

18:00 to 00:00
Monday to Saturday

Monday to Saturday(18:00 onwards)
Sundays & Bank Holidays
£0.60




06:00 to 00:00
Sunday and Bank
Holidays

' Applicable Permits: None

06:00 to 18:00

Up to half an hour  £0.20

Up to one hour £0.60
Monday t'F' Saturday Ug to 2 hours £1.60
(excluding Bank Up to 3 hours £2.20
Folidays) Up to 4 hours £3.20
Up to 5 hours £4.90
All day(06:00- 18:00) £6.00
Granby Street
Pa}f On FDD'I: {i} MDtﬂl’ VEhl':Ies A p||cab|e Permits: Nnne
Loughborough (i) Loading Bay 24 Hours FayranEos: &
18:00 to 00:00
Monday to Saturday Evenings, Sundays
& Bank Holidays £0.60
06:00 to 00:00
Sunday and Bank Applicable Permits: None
Holidays
Granby Street 24 Hours Free Mot Applicable
Disabled & Motor {i) Motor Vehicles .
Cyel & _ - MNot Applicable ; . o
ycles (i) Motor Cycles No return within Maximum Stay Three Applicable Permits: None

Loughborough

one hour

Hours




Browns Lane Car Park
(as applying to non
users of Loughborough

(i) Motor vehicles
(ii) Coach Bay
(iii} Drop-off Point

24 Hours

Mo return within

Pay and Display

0600 to 00:00
Monday to Sundays
(including Bank Holidays)

Up to half an hour £0.50
Up to one hour £1.10
Up to 2 hours £3.20

Leisure Centre and one hour
Charnwood Indoor Maximum stay 2 hours | Applicable Permits: None
Bowls)
Up to 2 hours £0.50
06:00 to 18:00 Up to 3 hours £0.80
Monday to Saturday Up to 4 hours £1.10
(excluding Bank Up to 5 hours £1.40
Browns Lane Car Park Holidays)
(as applying to users of . . Applicable Permits: None
Loughborough Leisure 0 _!;mgnr VI? tgcies 24 Hours Pay at Leisure
Centre and Charnwood {iii?lDroc;:?%ff ng;nt Centre Reception
Indoor Bowls) 18:00 to 00:00
Monday to Saturday Evenings, Sundays
& Bank Holidays £0.00
06:00 to 00:00
Sunday and Bank Applicable Permits: None
Holidays
Up to 18 hours: £1.00
Qutwoods Car Park (i) Motor Vehicles 24 Hours Pay and Display 06:00 to 00:00 Applicable Permits: Qutwoods

Season Permit & Quiwoods
Volunteer Permit




The Nook (i) Motor vehicles 24 Hours Mot applicable Free
Anstey (i) Restricted bays In restricted
bays, no return Maximum stay 2 hours in Mot applicable
within one hour restricted bays as
marked and signed in the
Parking Place
High Street : . ’ o
Barrow- Upon Soar (i} Motor vehicles 24 Hours Not applicable Free Not applicable
Free
24 Hours . :
: ; : . Maximum stay 45 minute
Stagc:;:j‘oad (::I? g‘:;;;g:gf:ss b;n;eﬁgiiﬁm Mot applicable hours in restricted bays Not applicable
y witiirli e o as marked and signed in
the Parking Place
K";f;‘:;; out (i) Motor vehicles 24 Hours Not applicable Free Not applicable
Chaspel Shroet {i} Motor vehicles 24 Hours Mot applicable Free Mot applicable
yston
24 Hours PeisE

Melton Road

Syston (i} Motor vehicles Mo return within Mot applicable Maximum stay 2 hours. Not applicable
one hour
Main Street . . . ;
(i) Motor vehicles 24 Hours Not applicable Free Not applicable

Woodhouse




Leicester Road
Mountsorrel

(i) Motor vehicles

24 Hours

Not applicable

Free

Not applicable







SECOND SCHEDULE
(Amended or additional Definitions within Article 3 of Original Order)

The definition of “Charge Point” shall be added as “means the equipment
required to charge an Electric Vehicle”

The definition of “Electric Charge Point Parking Bay” shall be added as
“‘means those Parking Bays which contain a Charge Point”

The definition of “Electric Vehicle" shall be added as “means a Vehicle
which can be charged with electricity at the Charge Point

The definition of "Outwoods Season Permit” shall be added as “means a
permit issued by the Council in accordance with the terms and conditions
provided by the Council when issuing the permit in those Parking Places
where indicated in Column 6 of Schedule 1;"

The definition of “Outwoods Volunteer Permit" shall be added as "means a
permit issued by the Council in accordance with the terms and conditions
provided by the Council when issuing the permit in those Parking Places
where indicated in Column 6 of Schedule 1"
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